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Survey Returns

2467 surveys sent out:

- Freepost returns
- 10 x £25 Amazon voucher prize draw

- Reminder postcards sent 2 weeks after survey

- 10 returned undelivered presume2457 delivered

328 returns
- 13.3% returnrate

Average returns rate for unsolicited postal surveys015%
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Demographics
Age

No. Percent
16-24 5 15
25-34 37 11.3
3544 60 18.3
45-54 60 18.3
55-64 67 20.4
65-74 53 16.2
75+ 30 9.1
No Response 16 4.9
Total 328 100.0

Tenancy

No. Percent

Homeowner 288 87.8
Tenant (private) 23 7.0
Tenant (social housing 15 4.6
No Response 2 .6
Total 328 100.0

Gender

No. Percent
Male 148 45.1
Female 175 53.4
Rather not say 2 .6
No Response 3 9
Total 328 100.0
Ethnicity
No. Percent
White 318 97.0
AsiariAsian British 3 9
Other 1 3
Rather not say 3 9
No Reponse 3 9
el 328 100.0

How long lived there?

No. Percent
Less than one year 15 4.6
1-4 years 46 14.0
5-9 years 49 14.9
10 years or longer 216 65.9
No Response 2 .6
Total 328 100.0
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Flood experience

. No.____________JPercent |
19

85 25-9

101 30.8

117 35.7

Times_house

No. Percent
1-3 17 5.2
4-6 2 .6 i
No Response 309 94.2 Tme;garound Percent
Total 328 100.0 1-3 66 20.1
4-6 15 4.6
Times_street -9 2 p
No. Percent L0 2 0
— 78 238 No Response 243 74.1
A 18 55 Total 328 100.0
7-9 2 .6
10+ 3 9
No Response 227 69.2

Total 328 100.0
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Visiting ¢ frequency & reasons

Visit Why Visit?
=E:;Etrhan once a month No. Percent
Doy 222 67.7
D:E::I:han once a week 111 33.8
Dro s 129 39.3
o Response
0o 27
Dogwalking 92 28.0
31 9
33 101

Like to Visit More

No. Percent
Yes 179 54.6
No 99 30.2
No Response 50 15.2

Total 328 100.0




Visiting ¢ frequency & reasons

Strongly Agret

Agree
Uncertain
Disagree

No Response

Total

Easyto Access

No.

216

93
10

328

Cumulative
Percent Percent
65.9 65.9
28.4 94.2
3.0 97.3
2.4 99.7
0.3 100.0
100.0

EasywalkingDistance
Cumulative
No. Percent Percent
Strongly
Agree 71.0 71.0
Agree 26.2 97.3
Uncertain 1.2 98.5
Disagree 1.5 100.0
Total 100.0
Why not visit more often? %

Time 42

Health/Disability/Age 28

Weather 23

Lighting & Safety 8

Dogs 8

Incomplete 7

Antisocial Behaviour 5

Cyclists 5
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Awareness & Understanding

94% (308) knew about CCG work before receiving survey

82% (269) understood about purpose of work

Knew
Strongly Uncertai Strongly No
Agree Agree n Disagree Disagree Response Total
Purpose Strongly Agree 161 0 0 0 0 0 161
Agree 39 67 1 1 0 0 108
Uncertain 15 9 5 1 0 0 30
Disagree 4 8 0 6 0 0 18
Strongly Disagree
. ¢ 1 0 0 0 4 0 5
No Response 2 2 0 0 0 2 6
Total 222 86 6 8 4 2 328
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Understanding & Belief

Understand Role

W strongly Agree

B Agree

[l Uncertain

W Disagree
[CIStrongly Disagree
B Mo Response

Believe Work
] Strongly Agree
=

Agree
[JUncertain
B Disagree
[Jstrongly Disagree
@ No Response

Wunderstandthe role of the
Greenwayin reducing floodNJA a 1 Q




Explanation¢ Council & Someone Else

Council_Explained

W strongly Agree
Eagree
ClUncertain

W Disagree
[CIstrongly Disagree
B No Response

Someone_explained

B strongly Agree

D agree
[JUncertain

[ Disagree
[Jstrongly Disagree
@ Ho Response




Preferences Greenway

Almost all respondents (92%, 302) liked that the City was undertaking the work

250
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Stronglly' Agree Aglree Llnoelrtain Disalgree Strc:-lngl\,r No Reslponse

Disagree

‘| like that the City is undertaking the Greenway work’
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Preferences Look

-90% (296) agreed they likdéabk of redevelopment
- Only3% (10Yisagreed

2004

180l O p/erd dpE&rekas  an

150
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W
o
o 100

50

6%
T T T T T T
Strongly Agree Agree Uncertain Disagree Strongly No Response

Disagree

‘l like the look of the redeveloped parks and river’




Preferences Look

Asked again later
- 80% agreed they liked redeveloped areas more

- 87% agreed work had improved look of green areas

WL fA1S GKS 3INBSY NBlFa Y2NB We¢KS DNBSygl e g2N] KFa AY
Cumulative ofl KS 3INBSY I NBIaQ
No. Percent Percent Cumulative
Strongly Agree 128 39.0 39.0 No. Percent Percent
Agree 135 41.2 80.2 Strongly Agree 144 43.9 43.9
Uncertain 49 14.9 95.1 Agree 140 42.7 86.6
Disagree 6 1.8 97.0 Uncertain 33 10.1 96.6
Strongly Disagree 8 2.4 99.4 Disagree 5 1.5 98.2
No Response 2 .6 100.0 Strongly Disagree 5 1.5 99.7
Total 328 100.0 No Response 1 3 100.0
Total 328 100.0
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Preferences Wildlife

- 81% feltGreenway encouraged more biodiversity
-87%l ANB SR YdeNSMl ¢ngduage moe A f Rt A FSQ
- Most (89%, 293) liked the wildlife in the area

- 17% (54 paid did not like insects around Greenway

Whe Greenway brings new animals and plants

G2 GKS I NBIQ WL tA1S GKS oAt REATS | NB
Cumulative Cumulative
No. Percent Percent No. Percent Percent

Strongly Agree 98 29.9 29.9 Strongly Agree 163 49.7 49.7

Agree 168 51.2 81.1 Agree 130 39.6 89.3
Uncertain 52 15.9 97.0 Uncertain 29 8.8 98.2

Disagree 8 2.4 99.4 Disagree 5 15 99.7

Strongly Disagree 1 3 99.7 No Response 1 3 100.0

No Response 1 3 100.0 Total 328 100.0

Total 328 100.0
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Preferences Air Quality

Over half (54%, 178) felt air was cleaner around Greenway
- Some considerable uncertainty (39%, 128)
42% disagreed Greenway increased traffic

- Again, considerable uncertainty (47%, 154)

We¢KS AN FSSta Of Sy SNJ We¢ KS DNB Sy gl Nk TAFYAONBAya SiEK S
Cumulative Cumulative
No. Percent Percent No. Percent Percent
Strongly Agree 39 11.9 11.9 Strongly Agree 11 3.4 3.4
Agree 139 42.4 54.3 Agree 25 7.6 11.0
Uncertain 128 39.0 93.3 Uncertain 154 47.0 57.9
Disagree 17 5.2 98.5 Disagree 118 36.0 93.9
Strongly Disagree 3 9 99.4 Strongly Disagree 18 5.5 99.4
No Response 2 .6 100.0 No Response 2 .6 100.0
Total 328 100.0 Total 328 100.0

I NB I ¢
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Preferences SocialSpace

64% said they visit Greenway more with improvements

- o P 3 gabdSpaceiNS ONB I 1A 2y Q
- psE: I NBSHpRasth? sbAaEINBR O S Q
- cy: | peaplelaik toWach other more aroundtl @B NE Sy g | & Q

- ny:  alk AR Urfe8 geopke atReDWB S 41 & Q

c M2 | FneBr&eRwayhelps strengthen sochlB t | G A 2y & Q
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Rating Greenway Services

Important Unimportant
158 9 0 1

Aesthetics 153

311 (95%)
Reduced Flooo 270 53 2 1 0
Risk

323 (99%)
Wildlife 184 120 18 3 0
Corridor

304 (93%)

Recreation 168 138 19 0 0
Space

306 (93%)

Noise 103 142 70 7 1
Reduction

245 (75%)

Greenhouse 152 133 32 6 2
Gases

285 (87%)

Cooling 128 123 61 10 1

251 (77%)




Likes & Dislikes

Likes

I No. Percent
227 69.2
229 9.8
233 7.0
Reducing flood risk 245 74.7
274 335
167 57.0
143 436




Other Likes (fredext)

Opportunities to Learn

- Beautifularea, lots of effort put in to making it an interesting educatioplalce

- Excellent informative ecology informati@mgnage/board«X | likethe information boards

- A place for children to engage wittildlife X It encourages kids to get more involved in
nature and operspaces

Safety & Children
- Safe place for children to run and play away frivaffic
- Perfect for cycling safely with my young family

- LGQa | ar¥S SyoOft2aSR aL)l OS BE®WNI 61 f { Ay -

Safety & Lighting

- Thelights along thepath mean | feel safe to use the Greenway after dark.

- Thelighting makes me feel safer at night whealking

- Lights on the Greenway adds sense of security taatiea

- The greenway has transformed the area and is a pleasure to use as a walker. Footpe
lighting, furnishings are of a higitandardX The lighting is an excellent asset
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Other Likes (fredext)

Community

- Investment and redevelopment increases community spirit and it looks so much bette

- Great for walking our dogs and meeting others in the community

- Thereis a community feel to it rather than just fieldslt develops a sense of community
X Connecting communitie®gether X Encourages community to get involved

Connectedness

- It's anoff-road corridor that connects significant area of EBstfifast

- Potentialfor commuterlinks & to link thecity-centreto points of interest for economic
benefits fromtourism

- Connectdifferent areasX Linking the city with minimal traffi¥ Feeling of
connectedness with the rest of ci¥ Connecting communitiegether, traffic free

Cycling & Walking

- People cycle on Greenway which | feel is safer than cycling on main roads

- Cycling connection® Excellent area focyclingX New opportunitiesfor cycling and
walkingX Goodcycle opportunities and links with other greenways

- It provides a nice area to walk in and makes other areas more accessible on foot
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Other Dislikes (fredext)

Dogs

Theg @ R23 286y SNEB UGKAY]l] Ad A& GKSNB YI A
YFye R23Ia 2FF GKS tSlIFLakKod L gl a |aGdlk O1S
AVOAYARIFIGAY3 X 523a y20 2y fSIR&a X 52°=
R23a y20 2y fSIFIRad 2AfREATFS Odz YSNIF 6f S
YIFye R23&a y20 1SLIN 2y fSIFRax G422 YdzOK

free andunresponsibleowners who do not pick up dogaste

Dog mess

Pathwayd SAy 3 dzaAaSR & R23 (2A
LI 6Kgl & YR 3ANIaa | NBFa X
behaviourX 523 &a2AtAy3 adGAtt |
socialbehaviour

Theincrease of dog walkers has greatly increased dog fouling in the streets surroundi
the area

Dogmess, although it is improving. Maybe more bins.

2
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Other Dislikes (fredext)

Youth & AntisociaBehaviour

Orangefieldbark is a place now for teenagers and the noise of rubbish has dramaticall
increased

Youths using it late at night for drinking, mainly because of the litter they leave and th
rubbish they throw in the water

Access to new secluded areas e.g. under bridge, attracts young people at night, drink
etc X Unsociabehaviour & Yy A 3 K béhavioyfliih a2 ORK TZ 0 NP | S
AYONBIFI &SR FyiaArazO0Aalt | OGAgAGe X adzaAo
behaviourA Y | YR I NRdzy R GKS LI NJ] X ¢SSyl ISNI
it with antisocialbehaviour

Perceived / Actual Unfinisha@dature of Work

| feel that this survey should have been done in probably another 4 years as it is mos
building sitenow.

It's not yet completed and it it is a long tineverdue

Takingtoo long to open up the section behind rhpuse

| wish they had finished it properly with mocelour, especiallyflowers andshrubs
Parts of theareaaround bigbridgein OrangefieldParkfeelsunfinished

I'm growing impatient about théengthof time to complete the section wherdive
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Other Dislikes (fredext)

Drainage & Sewage

- Atthis time the area is badly drained, large areas are very muddy. In summer, some c
the pools are stagnant and unpleasant to laik

- Waterquality is poor in the Knock River. The Green river becomes an open semeesat

- Needsa bit more drainage aroun@rangefield  NJ X ¢22 YdzOK Y dzF
in several areapaths. Pond areankeptX { 2YS 2F (KS 3INBSYy |
GSNE YdzZRRé |yR o0233& X 5N}XAYI3IS y20 32
more often

Not enough lighting

- Thegreenway at the old railway line is very dark, lighting wouldi®eful X Lackof
lighting in areas can be intimidating for lomalkersX Makesure there's plenty of
lighting

Cyclists
- Cyclists they cycle too hard. Very few ring their bells whemingX Partsof the

Greenway used by cycljsts with little [egard pedestriansX A clear cycle lane Woulgl
KSt LI 6A0K RAALIzISA X {ft2¢ OrduiXEylistda R2 &
maybe a cyclpath?
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Maintenance & Volunteering 1
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Maintenance & Volunteering 2
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Maintenance & Volunteering
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